

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA



OFFICE OF CONSUMER ADVOCATE

555 Walnut Street, 5th Floor, Forum Place
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17101-1923
(717) 783-5048
800-684-6560 (in PA only)

FAX (717) 783-7152
consumer@paoca.org

November 19, 2012

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary
PA Public Utility Commission
Commonwealth Keystone Bldg.
400 North Street
Harrisburg, PA 17101

Re: Pa. Public Utility Commission
v.
PPL Electric Utilities
Docket No. R-2012-2290597

Dear Secretary Chiavetta:

Enclosed please find the Office of Consumer Advocate's Reply Exceptions to the Recommended Decision in the above-referenced proceeding.

Copies have been served upon all parties of record as shown on the attached Certificate of Service.

Sincerely yours,

A handwritten signature in cursive script that reads "Candis A. Tunilo".

Candis A. Tunilo
Assistant Consumer Advocate
PA Attorney I.D. # 89891
E-Mail: CTunilo@paoca.org

Enclosures

cc: Honorable Susan D. Colwell

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. REPLY EXCEPTIONS2

OCA Reply to PPL Exception No. 7: The ALJ Was Correct In Relying On The Company’s Rate Case Filing History In Recommending A 32-Month Normalization Of PPL’s Rate Case Expense. (PPL Exceptions at 34-35; R.D. at 42-44; OCA M.B. at 25-27; OCA R.B. at 8-9)2

OCA Reply to PPL Exception No. 1: The ALJ Was Correct In Primarily Relying On The DCF Results To Arrive At A Reasonable ROE For PPL. (PPL Exceptions at 4-20; R.D. at 60-94; OCA M.B. at 47-66; OCA R.B. at 22-31)3

 A. Introduction3

 B. PPL’s Argument That The ALJ Solely Relied On The DCF Results In Arriving At A Reasonable ROE Determination Are Misplaced And Should Be Rejected4

 C. The ALJ Was Correct In Rejecting PPL’s Leverage Adjustment8

 D. PPL’s Attempt To Differentiate The PEPCO Decision Or To Rebut The Substantial Evidence As To The Current Low Cost Capital Environment Are Without Merit10

 E. PPL’s Management Performance Bonus Should Be Denied In Its Entirety14

 F. Conclusion14

OCA Reply to OSBA and PPLICA Exception Nos. 1: The ALJ Was Correct In Recommending The Use Of A Proportional Scaleback. (OSBA Exceptions at 5-12; PPLICA Exceptions at 3-6; R.D. at 110-112; OCA M.B. at 101-105; OCA R.B. at 58-60)15

 A. Introduction15

 B. The ALJ’s Was Correct In Recommending That OSBA’s Proposed Scaleback Mechanism Should Be Rejected17

 C. Conclusion20

III. CONCLUSION21

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

Popowsky v. Pa. PUC, 674 A.2d 1149 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1996).....2

Popowsky v. Pa. PUC, 868 A.2d 606 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2004).....5

Administrative Decisions

In re PEPCO, Order No. 85028 (MD PSC, July 20, 2012) 10, 11, 12, 14

In re Xcel Energy, 2012 S.D. PUC Lexis 137 (S.D. PUC 2012) 13

Pa. PUC v. Aqua Pa, Inc., 99 Pa. PUC 204 (2004)5

Pa. PUC v. City of Lancaster Sewer, 2005 Pa. PUC LEXIS 44 (2005).....2

Pa. PUC v. Columbia Water Co., 2009 Pa. PUC LEXIS 1423 (2009)2

Pa. PUC v. National Fuel Gas Dist. Corp., 84 Pa. PUC 134 (1995)2

Pa. PUC v. Pennsylvania American Water Company, 99 Pa. PUC 38 (2004).....5

Pa. PUC v. PPL Electric Utilities Corporation, Docket No. R-2010-2161694, Order (Dec. 21, 2010).....16, 18

Pa. PUC v. Roaring Creek Water Co., 73 Pa. PUC 373 (1990).....2

Pa. PUC v. West Penn Power Co., 119 P.U.R. 4th 110 (Pa. PUC 1990).....2
